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Court Level: Chief Magistrates Court

Court: Standards-Utilities and Wildlife Court

Sitting Date/Time from 22-Sep-2025 to 26-Sep-2025

Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

MONDAY, 22-SEP-
2025

Chief Magistrate
Kamasanyu
Musenze Gladys

1.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0100-2025

Criminal
Offence

the republic
of uganda

ALAMAT
HAN
WANDEK
A

WANDEKA
ALAMATHAN, WASSWA
AWALI AND WANDEKA
ALI ON THE 29TH DAY
OF MAY 2025  AT
NAMWEZZI, MAMBIRA
CENTRAL FOREST
RESERVE IN BUIKWE
DISTRICT WERE FOUND
CARRYING OUT
PROHIBITED
ACTIVITIES TO WIT
CHARCOAL BURNING IN
MABIRA CENTRAL
FOREST  RESERVE WITH
OUT LAW FUL
AUTHORITY/LICENCE.

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

2.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0101-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

MUSISI
GEORGE

MUSISI
GEORGE,WASSWA
GEORGE AND OTHERS
STILL AT LARGE ON
THE 27TH DAY OF MAY
2025  AT BULEGENZA
NAMUKUMPA VILLAGE,
IN MAMBIRA CENTRAL
FOREST RESERVE IN
THE MUKONO DISTRICT
WERE  FOUND
CARRYING OUT
PROHIBITED
ACTIVITIES TO WIT
CHAR COAL BURNING
IN THE MABIRA FOREST
RESERVE WITH OUT
LAWFUL AUTHORITY /
LICENCE.

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

3.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0403-2023

Criminal
Offence _ _

walusimbi
musa and 3
others

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

4.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0154-2023

Criminal
Offence kato umar kato umar

alias mutebi Ruling
Court
Room 1-
CM
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Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
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Room
Name

5.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0112-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

SAM
SSENSALI
RE

SSENSALIRE SAM AND
OTHERS STILL AT
LAERGE ON THE 22ND
OF MARCH 2025 AT
NAMUKUPA VILLAGE
BULENGEZA, NTUNDA
SUB COUNTY,
NAKIFUMA  COUNTY IN
THE MUKONO
DISTRICT, KNOWINGLY
ERCEIVED OR KEPT IN
POSSRSION FOREST
PRODUCTS TO WI;
TIMBER AND CHACOAL
WHIAVHHAD BEEN CUT
OR REMOVED  FROM
MABIRA FOREST
RESERVE IN
CONTRAVENTION OF
THE NATIONAL
FORESTRY AND TREE
PLANTING ACT CAP 160.

Ruling &
hearing

Court
Room 1-
CM

6.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0350-2023

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

kasirye
charles Hearing

Court
Room 1-
CM
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te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

7.   09:04 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0024-2025

Criminal
Offence

The
Republic of
uganda

EARNEST
EDENGEL

CT1
EDENGEL EARNEST
AND OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE ,DURING THE
MONTH OF SEPTEMBER
2024 AND 2025
BETWEEN BUSIIKA T/C
IN LUWERO DISTRICT
,PALLISA DISTRICT
WITH INTENT TO
DEFROUD AND SECURE
UNLAWFULL GAIN
MONEY, USED PHONE
NUMBER 0786048140 ON
THE
TELECOMMUNICATION
PLATFORM OF MTN
UGANDA LTD TO
DISGUISE AND
PRETEND TO BE HON
MUKULA FRANCIS AND
CAUSED SIBIKA ROSE
TO SEND ATOTAL OF
[1,500,000] ONE MILLION
FIVE HUNDRED
UGANDAN SHILLINGS
TO HM THROUGH
DIFFERENT PHONE
NUMBERS UNDER THE
PRETEND THAT HE
WOULD GIVE HER
CHILDREN
ASCHOLARSHIP FROM
HIS NGO WHEREAS NOT.

CT2
EDENGEL EARNEST
AND OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE ,DURING THE
MONTH OF SEPTEMBER
2024 AND 2025
BETWEEN BUSIIKA T/C
IN LUWERO DISTRICT
,PALLISA DISTRICT
WITH INTENT TO
DEFROUD SIBIKA
ROSE,FALSELY
INTRODUCE HIMSELF
AS  HON MUKULA
FRANCIS AND
OBTAINED GAIN
MONEY, USED PHONE
NUMBER 0786048140 ON
THE
TELECOMMUNICATION
PLATFORM OF MTN
UGANDA LTD TO
DISGUISE AND
PRETEND TO BE HON
MUKULA FRANCIS
ATOTAL OF [1,500,000]
ONE MILLION FIVE
HUNDRED UGANDAN
SHILLINGS FROM HER
UNDER THE PRETEXT
THAT HE WOULD GIVE
HER CHILDREN
ASCHOLARSHIP
WHEREAS NOT.

CT3
EDENGEL EARNEST
,DURING THE MONTH

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM
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Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
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Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

OF SEPTEMBER 2024
AND FEBUARY
2025,BETWEEN BUSIIKA
TOWN COUNCIL IN THE
LUWERO DISTRICT AND
PALLISA DISTRICT
USED SIM CARD NO 0786
048140 REGISTRERED IN
THE NAMES FRANCIS
MUKULA TO DEFROUD
AND OBTAIN MONEY
BY FALSE PRETENCE
FROM SIBIKA ROSE.
CT4
EDENGEL EARNEST,
DURING THE MONTH OF
SEPTEMBER 2024 AND
FEBUARY 2025,
BETWEEN BUSIIKA
TOWN COUNCIL IN
LUWERO DISTRICT
AND PALISA DISTRICT
USED SIM CARD NO
0707080301 REGISTERED
IN THE NAMES OF
OJONGOLE JAMES TO
DEFROUD AND OBTAIN
MONEY BY FALSE
PRETENCES FROM
SIBIKA ROSE .
CT5
EDENGEL EARNEST
AND OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE ,DURING THE
MONTH OF SEPTEMBER
2024 AND FEBUARY 2025
BETWEEN BUSIIKA
TOWN COUNCIL IN
LUWERO DISTRICT AND
PALISA DISTRICT WITH
INTENT TP DEFROUD
AND SECURE
UNLAWFUL GAIN  OF
MONEY, USED PHONE
NUMBER 0786048140 ,ON
THE
TELECOMMUNICATON
PLATFORM LTD TO
DISGUISE AND
PRETEND  TO BE
HON.MUKULA FRACIS

Magistrate Grade I
Akena Geoffrey

1.   10:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0448-2024

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

WAMALA
ZUBIAR

CT1, Emitting noise in
excess of the permissible
noise level contrary to
regulation 21 (n) (a) and
paragraph B of the 1st
schedule of the National
Environment (noise
Standard and control)
regulations 2003.
CT2, Failure to comply with
stop notices which is
contrary to section 164 (a) of
the National Environment
Act Cap 181.

Ruling &
hearing

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

MOLLY ALICE
ADONG
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1.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0071-2025

Criminal
Offence

The
Republic of
Uganda

KEVIN
MUGENYI

MUGENYI KEVIN AND
OTHERS STILL AT ON
THE 10TH DAY OF APRIL
2025 AT LUKAYA
COUNCIL IN THE
KALUNGU
DISTRICT,STORED OR
OTHERWISE KEPT
ELECTRIC MATERIALS
TO WIT ELECTRIC
CONDUCTORS
WITHOUT THE
CONSENT OF THE
LICENCE OR OWNER
[UGANDA ELECTRICITY
DISTRIBUTION
COMPANY LIMITED]
UEDCL.

Judgment

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

2.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0179-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

PATRICIA
MWESIG
WA

MWESIGWA PATRICIA
AND ANTHER STILL AT
LARGE ON THE 2ND
DAY OF SEPTEMBER
2025 AT KALENGA BAR
NAMIREMBE LANDING
SITE IN THE MASAKA
DISTRICT MADE
GAMING MACHINES TO
WIT FIVE CHINESE COIN
SLOT MACHINES
AVAILABLE FOR USE
BY THE PUBLIC
WITHOUT A LICENCE.

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

3.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0178-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

GODFREY
SSALI

SSALI GODFREY ON THE
2ND DAY OF
SEPTEMBER 2025 AT
NYENDO TOWN
COUNCIL IN THE
MASAKA CITY, MADE
GAMING MACHINES TO
WIT TWO CHINES COIN
SLOT MACHINES
AVAILABLE FOR USE
BY THE PUBLIC
WITHOUT A LINCENCE

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

4.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0134-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

SAM
MAZANG
A

MAZANGA SAM,ON THE
03TH DAY OF JULY,2025
AT MABIRA CENTRAL
FOREST RESERVE IN
THE BUIKWE DISTRICT,
WAS FOUND CARRYING
OUT PROHIBITED
ACTIVITIES TO WIT;
REMOVING CHARCOAL
FROM MABIRA
CENTRAL FOREST
RESERVE WITHOUT A
LICENCE

Judgment

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One
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Case
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Case
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Court
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Room
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5.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0135-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

MUGISHA
OKOTA

CT 1 carrying out prohibited
activities in Central Forest
Reserve C?S 13(1)and (2) of
the national forestry and tree
planting act Cap 160
ct 2  Unlawful possession of
forest produce to wit Tree
Logs Contrary to section 81
(e) of the National Forestry
and tree planting Act Cap
160

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

6.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0177-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

POVIN
KIGGUND
U

CT1
KIGGUNDU POVIN
,KABONGE DENIS AND
OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE , ON THE 27TH
DAY OF AUGUST 2025
AT GAVA VILLAGE,
MALIMA PARISH IN
MUDDUMA SUB-
COUNTY IN THE MPIGI
ISTRICT ,REMOVED AND
TOOK AWAY
APPROXIMENTLY 150
METRS OF 35
MILIMETER SQUARED
ABC CONDUCTOR FROM
ALOW VOLTAGE
ELECTRICITY
LINE,WITHOUT THE
CONSENT OF THE
LINCENSEE-UGANDA
ELECTRICITY
DISTRIBUTION
COMPANY LTD.
CT2
KABONGE DENIS ON
THE 28TH DAY OF
AUGUST 2025 AT GAVU
VILLAGE  IN MALIMA
PARISH,MUDDUMA
SUB-COUNTY IN THE
MPIGI DISTRICT
STORED IN HIS HOUSE
ONE CONLOG METER
SERIAL NUMBER
0425339615,WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF THE
LINCENSEE-UGANDA
ELECTRICITY
DISTRIBUTION
COMPANY LTD.

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One
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te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
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Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

7.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0182-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

DENIS
ODEKE

CT1
ODEKE DENIS ,LOGIT
PAUL,APUWA
FRANIS,LOKORU JOHN
,LOKOL PAUL,BIRUNGI
ESTHER,AJILONGO
ROBERT AND AMURON
JOSEPH ON THE 8TH
DAY SEPTEMBER 2025
AT KOMURIAPUSI
VILLAGE IN THE
KATAKWI DISRICT
ENTERED INTO
AWILDLIFE PROTECTED
AREAS TO WIT ,PIAN
UPE CONSERVATION
AREA WITHOUT
PERMISION BY THE
AUTHORITY .
CT2
LOKORU JOHN AND
LOKOL PAUL ON THE
8TH DAY OF
SEPTEMBER 2025 WERE
FOUND GRAZING COWS
IN THE AREAS OF
KOMURIAPUSI VILLAGE
IN THE KATAKWI
DISTRICT WITH IN PIAN
UPE CONSERVATION
AREA WITHOUT
LAWFUL AUTHORITY.

Sentencing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

8.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0167-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

DAVID
BYARUG
ABA

CT1;
BYARUHANGA DAVID
BETWEEN 12TH AND
19TH DAY OF AUGUST
2025,AT NAMANVE
INDUSTRIAL PARK IN
THE WAKISO DISTRICT
CUT, REMOVED AND
TOOK AWAY ELECTRIC
SUPPLY LINE
MATERIALS FROM
UGANDA ELECTRICITY
TRANSMISSION
COMPANY LIMITED
[UETCL] SUB-STATION
WIT;ANGLE  BARS
[PALAS] WITHOUT THE
CONSENT OF THE
LICENSEE OR OWNER
[UETCL].
 CT2;
BUSINGYE JUNIOR
PAUL BETWEEN 12TH
AND 19TH DAY OF
AUGUST 2025,AT
NAMANVE INDUSTRIAL
PARK IN THE WAKISO
DISTRICT STORED OR
OTHERWISE KEPT IN
HIS STORE, ELECTRIC
SUPPLY LINE
MATERIALS WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF THE
LICENSEE OR OWNER
UGANDA ELECTRICITY
TRANSMISSION
COMPANY LIMITED
[[UETCL].

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One
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Court
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9.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0152-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

ALEX
MUKEMB
O

CT1
WAGUBI ROBERT ON
THE 24TH DAY OF JULY
2025 AT BUMANHA
VILLAGE, BUKANGA
SUB COUNTY IN THE
LUUKA
DISTRICT,TAPED AND
CAUSED TO BE MADE
AN UNMETERED
ELECTRICITY
CONNECTION TO YOUR
PREMISES USING A
SOLIDAL CONDUCTOR
TO THE EXISTING
ELECTRICITY LINE
BELONGING TO A
LISENCEE [UGANDA
ELECTRICTY
DISTRIBUTION
COMPANY LIMITED
]WITHOUT
AUTHORISATION OR
CONSENT.
CT2
MWIDHU FRED ON THE
24TH DAY OF JULY 2025
AT MAKUBEMBE
VILLAGE, BUKANGA
SUB COUNTY IN THE
LUUKA
DISTRICT,TAPED AND
CAUSED TO BE MADE
AN UNMETERED
ELECTRICITY
CONNECTION TO YOUR
PREMISES USING A
SOLIDAL CONDUCTOR
TO THE EXISTING
ELECTRICITY LINE
BELONGING TO A
LISENCEE [UGANDA
ELECTRICTY
DISTRIBUTION
COMPANY LIMITED
]WITHOUT
AUTHORISATION OR
CONSENT.
CT3
MUKEMBO ALEX ON
THE 24TH DAY OF JULY
2025 AT MAKUBEMBE
VILLAGE, BUKANGA
SUB COUNTY IN THE
LUUKA
DISTRICT,TAPED AND
CAUSED TO BE MADE
AN UNMETERED
ELECTRICITY
CONNECTION TO YOUR
PREMISES USING A
SOLIDAL CONDUCTOR
TO THE EXISTING
ELECTRICITY LINE
BELONGING TO A
LISENCEE [UGANDA
ELECTRICTY
DISTRIBUTION
COMPANY LIMITED
]WITHOUT
AUTHORISATION OR
CONSENT.
CT4

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One
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Case
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Case
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Main Party
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Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

BAKAKI HAKIM ON THE
24TH DAY OF JULY 2025
AT BUMANHA VILLAGE,
BUKANGA SUB COUNTY
IN THE LUUKA
DISTRICT,TAPED AND
CAUSED TO BE MADE
AN UNMETERED
ELECTRICITY
CONNECTION TO YOUR
PREMISES USING A
SOLIDAL CONDUCTOR
TO THE EXISTING
ELECTRICITY LINE
BELONGING TO A
LISENCEE [UGANDA
ELECTRICTY
DISTRIBUTION
COMPANY LIMITED
]WITHOUT
AUTHORISATION OR
CONSENT.
CT5
WAGUBI
ROBERT,MWIDHU
FRED,MUKEMBO ALEX
AND BAKAKI HAKIM
AND WAKOOLI
CHARLES AND OTHERS
STILL AT LARGE ON
THE 24TH ADY OF JULY
2025 AT MAKUBEMBE
VILLAGE, BUKANGA
SUB COUNTY N THE
LUUKA DISTRICT
,ASSAULETED LUKIKO
ALI THEREBY CAUSING
HIM ACTUAL BODLY
HARM.

10.   09:00
AM

SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0175-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

RASHID
ATUHA

ATUHA RASHID on the
21st august 2025 at 1520
hours at kyamasoke one
village, Busoro parish,
Busoro subcounty in
kabarole district unbolted,
removed and took away
electric supply line materials
from tower No. 171 on
Hoima-Nkenda
Transmission line to wit;
Hatari Danger/ HMA-NKA
220000 volts plate nuts and
bolts without the consent of
the Licensee or owner (
UETCL)

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

TUESDAY, 23-SEP-
2025

Chief Magistrate
Kamasanyu
Musenze Gladys

1.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0080-2024

Criminal
Offence _ _

NABAWA
NUKA
RESTY

Judgment
Court
Room 1-
CM

2.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0295-2023

Criminal
Offence _ _ mukyala

christine Judgment
Court
Room 1-
CM
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Case
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Main Party
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2 Name Claim

Court
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Type
Name
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Name

3.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0026-2024

Criminal
Offence

katushabe
monica

KATUSHA
BE
MONICA
alias
NABWOW
E

Judgment
Court
Room 1-
CM

4.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0140-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

MARGAR
ET
NAKANDI

CT 1 POSSESSION OF
CLASSIFIED DRUGS C/S
27(2) OF THE NATIONAL
DRUG [POLICY AND
AUTHORITY ACT CAP
198
CT 2 POSSESSION OF
GOVERNMENT STORES
C/S 296(2) OF THE PENAL
CODE ACT CAP (128)
CT 3 CONSPIRACY TO
COMMIT A FELONY C/S
363 OF THE PCA CAP 128.

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

5.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0069-2025

Criminal
Offence

The
Republic of
Uganda

AHIKIRIZ
E TRAJAN

AHIRIRIZE TRAZAN
WILFRED ,MUSAGARA
RICHARD AND
MANIRAGIBA FEDESI
ON THE 16TH  DAY OF
APRIL 2025 AT
MUHANGI CENTRAL
FOREST RESERVE IN
THE KYENJOJO
DISTRCIT ,WERE FOUND
CARRYING OUT
PROHIBITED
ACTIVITIES TO WIT
,CHARCOAL BURNING
IN THE MUHANGI
CENTRAL FOREST
RESERVE WITHOUT
LAWFUL AUTHORITY
/LICENCE

Judgment
Court
Room 1-
CM

6.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0163-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

NICHOLA
S
ONGWEN
A

ONGWENA NICHOLAS
AND OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE ON THE 15TH
DAY OF AUGUST 2025
AT NAKASERO
KYADONDO ROAD PLOT
36 IN KAMPALA
DISTRICT WAS IN
POSSESSION OF
CLASSIFIED DRUGS
NAMELY ; LONGJACK
XXXL MEN POWER
BOASTER ;193 TINS X30
CAP.MANUFACTURE
DATE 2022/04/02,
EXPIRLY 2025/04/02 AND
HYPERGUARD
ADVANCED FORMULA
10ML,MANUFACTURE
DATE 15/12/2023
EXPIRLY 14/12/2026 3490
PACKETS OTHER THAN
IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISION OF
S.27[1] OF THE ACT

For
Mention

Court
Room 1-
CM

7.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0031-2024

Criminal
Offence

BATWAU
LA MATIA

BATWAU
LA MATIA

Hearing -
defence

Court
Room 1-
CM
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8.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0111-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

DAMASE
NI
BYARUH
ANGA

Byaruhnga Damaseni,
Byaruhanga
apollo,Byarugaba Sylivano,
Buhangu Emmanuel,
Twesigye David and
Asiimwe Jack on the 03rd
day of june,2025 at
Kagombe Central Forest
Reserve in the Kibaale
District,were found carrying
out prohibited activities to
wit ,cutting trees, clearing,
camping ,cultivation of
crops, erecting temporary
structures in Kagombe
central forest reserve
without lawful
authority/licence.

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

9.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0576-2023

Criminal
Offence _ _

kafeero
nabil and
another

Ruling
Court
Room 1-
CM

10.   09:00
AM

SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0099-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

JAMES
BALILUN
O

Baliluno James, on the 29th
day of may 2025 at
kyankonwa,kasagala central
forest reserve in the
Nakasongola district was
found carrying out
prohibited activities to wit,
erecting a building in
kasagala central forest
reserve without lawful
authority/license.

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

11.   11:00
AM

SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0059-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

TOFIK
VIRANI

TOFIK VIRANI DURING
THE MONTHS OF
JANUARY 2025 AT
CROWN POLYMERS
UGANDA LIMITED ,
TRIPATI BUSINESS
PARK KYEBANDO IN
THE WAKISO DISTRICT
,MANUFACTURED
GALAXY SHOPPING
BAGS 172 CARTONS X50
PACKETS X50 PCS
,SUMMIT PACKAGING
BAGS -490 CARTONS
X100 PACKETS AND
GALAXY CARRIER
PLASTICS BAGS -310
PACKETS ,METRO
CARRIER PLASTIC BAGS
-310 CARTONS NOT
CERTIFIED BY UGANDA
NATIONAL BUREAU OF
STANDARDS (UNBS )

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

12.   11:00
AM

SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0200-2024

Criminal
Offence

KANWAGI
BEN alias
KB

KANWAGI
BEN alias
KB & 4
ORS

Hearing -
defence

Court
Room 1-
CM
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Main Party
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2 Name Claim

Court
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Type
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Room
Name

13.   12:00 PM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0485-2024

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

FREDRIC
K
MWAMBU

MWAMBU  FREDICK
AND SSENTAMU HENRY
ON THE 9TH DAY OF
NOVEMBER 2024 AT
AROUND 1100/C AT
NSAMIZI ROAD
ENTEBBE
MUNICIPALITY IN
WAKISO DISTRICT
TAMPERED WITH
COPPER CABLE WIRES
THE PROPERTY OF
UTCL

Hearing -
defence

Court
Room 1-
CM

Magistrate Grade I
Akena Geoffrey
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Case
Number

Case
Category
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Main Party
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Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
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Room
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1.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0019-2025

Criminal
Offence

The
Republic of
Uganda

SAMUEL
KAMUGIS
HA

CT 1
KAMUGISHA SAMUEL
ALIAS KAMUGISHA
SAMSON ALIAS SANKA
AND OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE  ON ABOUT THE
10 TH DAY OF FEBUARY
2023 AT KIBIRA B ZONE
MAKINDYE DIVISION IN
KAMPALA DISTRICT,
FALSELY APPLIED
AREGISTERED  TRADE
MARK TO WIT V AND  A
AND UGANDA WARAGI
IN RELATION TOGOOD
THAT ARE BEING OR TO
BE DEALT WITH
PROVIDED IN COURSE
OF TRADE KNOWING
THAT THE TRADE
MARK IS REGISTERED.

CT2
KAMUGISHA SAMUEL
ALIAS KAMUGISHA
SAMSON ALIAS SANKA
AND OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE  ON ABOUT THE
10 TH DAY OF FEBUARY
2023 AT KIBIRA B ZONE
MAKINDYE DIVISION IN
KAMPALA DISTRICT,
INTENTINONALY  HAD
V AND A AND UGANDA
WARAGI IN HIS
POSSESION FOR THE
PURPOSE OF TRADE
KNOWING THAT THE
REGISTERED MARK TO
WIT V AND A AND
UGANDA WARAGI ARE
FALSELY APPLIED TO
THEM.

CT3
KAMUGISHA SAMUEL
ALIAS KAMUGISHA
SAMSON ALIAS SANKA
AND OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE  ON ABOUT THE
10 TH DAY OF FEBUARY
2023 AT KIBIRA B ZONE
MAKINDYE DIVISION IN
KAMPALA DISTRICT,
INTETIONALLY HAD IN
HIS POSSESSION DYE
KNOWING THAT THE
DYE IS LIKELY TO BE
USED FOR THE COURSE
OF COMITTING  AN
OFFENCE TO WIT
FALSELY APPLYING
AREGISTERED MARK.

Hearing -
prosecution
case

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

MOLLY ALICE
ADONG
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Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

1.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0459-2024

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

NAMWIM
A PROSSY

CT1
NAMWIMA PROSSY
NAMUDDU ROSE,
NAMAWEJJE CISSY,
NAKAMYA DEBORAH,
MUKULU FRED,
TIBENKANA CHARLES
SALONGO, MWANJE
MUSA, MUGUME TADEO
RONALD, NABAKIIBI
DOROTHY, NAJJUMBA
ANNET, NABASENYA
TEDDY, KATUSHABE
JONA, NAKIGANDA
DIANA, AHIMBISIIBWE
JOVAILO, KALUNGI
BLESSING, NAKAWESA
NOOR, KALULE SOPHIA,
KAYONDO HOODU,
NTEGE DEOGRATIUS,
BAGABE JULIUS,
MUSANJE ABDU,
NANTUME MADINA,
MWESIGWA GILBERT,
MUSOKE KIGOZI
VICENT, AND OTHERS
STILL AT LARGE FROM
THE MONTH OF JULY
2024 TO DATE AT
NANSANA WEST 11A
ZONE, NABWERU
PARISH, NANSANA
MUNICIPALITY IN THE
WAKISO DISTRICT
ERECTED TEMPORARY
STRUCTURES USING
TENTS AND TAUPLINS
INTO A SECTION OF
RESTORED LUBIGI
WETLAND SYSTEM
WITHOUT WRITTEN
APPROVAL FROM
RELEVANT LEAD
AGENCY GIVEN IN
CONSULTATION WITH
THE AUTHORITY.
CT2
NAKAWESI NOOR,
MUSOKE KIGOZI,
NAJJUMBA ANNET AND
MUGUME TADEO FROM
THE MONTH OF JULY
2024 TO DATE AT
NANSANA WEST 11 A
ZONE, NABWERU
WARD, NANSANA
MUNICIPALITY IN THE
WAKISO DISTRICT
FAILED TO COMPLY
WITH RESTORATION
ORDERS ISSUED TO
THEM BY NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENT
MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY(NEMA)

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One
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Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

2.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0181-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

SEMU
KATABAR
O

KATABARO SEMU AND
OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE ON NR ABOUT
THE 27TH DAY OF
SEPTEMBER 2024 AT
ORIGINAL
SHAURIYAKO
BUILDING SHOP
NUMBER C-115 ON
NABUGABO   ROAD IN
CENTRAL DIVISION
KAMPALA DISTRICT
INTENTIONALLY
KNOWINGLY OR
RECKLESS WITHOUT
CARING WHETHER OR
NOT STIHL IS A
REGISTERED
TRADEMARK WAS IN
POSSESSION OF STIHL
PRODUCTS AND SPARE
PARTS WITH A FALSE
TRADEMARK STIHL
APLLIED TO THEM FOR
SALE WITHOUT THE
PERMISSION OF THE
REGISTERED OWNER.

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One
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Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

3.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0180-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

RICHARD
WALUSIM
BI

CT1
WALUSIMBI RICHARD
AND OHERS STILL AT
LARGE ON OR ABOUT
THE 27TH DAY OD
SEPTEMBER 2024 AT
ORIGINAL
SHAURIYAKO
BUILDING SHOP
NUMBER C-033 ON
NABUGABO ROAD
CENTRAL DIVISSION
KAMPALA DISTRICT
INTETIONALLY,
KNOWINGLY OR
RECKESLY WITHOUT
CARING WHETHER OR
NOT STIHL IS A
REGISTERED TRADE
MARK WAS IN
POSSESSION OF STIHL
PRODUCTS AND
STICKERS WITH FALSE
TRADEMARK STIHL
APPLIED TO THEM FOR
SALE WITHOUT THE
PERMISSION OF THE
REGISTERED OWNER .

CT2
WALUSIMBI RICHARD
AND OHERS STILL AT
LARGE ON OR ABOUT
THE 27TH DAY OD
SEPTEMBER 2024 AT
ORIGINAL
SHAURIYAKO
BUILDING SHOP
NUMBER C-033 ON
NABUGABO ROAD
CENTRAL DIVISSION
KAMPALA DISTRICT
INTETIONALLY,
KNOWINGLY OR
RECKESLY WITHOUT
CARING WHETHER OR
NOT STIHL IS A
REGISTERED TRADE
MARK WAS IN
POSSESSION OF STIHL
PRODUCTS AND
STICKERS WITH FALSE
TRADEMARK STIHL
APPLIED TO THEM FOR
SALE WITHOUT THE
AUTHORIZATION FROM
REGISTERED OWNER.

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One
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Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

4.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0156-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

ESAU
DDUMBA

CT1
DDUMBA ESAU AND
OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE ON THE 24TH
DAY OF JULY 2025 AT
MWERA VILLAGE
INKAKIRI SUBCOUNTY
IN THE WAKISO
DISTRICT ,REMOVED
AND TOOK AWAY ONE
ELECTRIC POLE ,SIXTY
METERS OF ALUMINIUM
CONDUCTOR ,TWO
REAL INSULATORS
,TWO D-IRONS AND
TWO BOLTS FROM A
LOW VOLTAGE
ELECTRICITY LINE
WITHOUT THE
CONSENT OF THE
LICENSEE UGANDA
ELECTRICITY
DISTRIBUTION
COMPANY LTD.
CT2
DDUMBA ESAU AND
OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE ON THE 24TH
DAY OF JULY 2025 AT
MWERA VILLAGE IN
KAKIRI SUBCOUNTY IN
THE WAKISO DISTRICT
,MOVED AND TOOK
AWAY TWO ELECTRIC
POLES FROM THE
RESIDENCE OF
SSENTONGO ROBERT
TO THE RESIDENCE OF
MATOVU, WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF THE
LINCENSEE UGANDA
DISTRIBUTION
COMPANY LTD.

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One
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Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

5.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0153-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

ALEX
WAMALA

CT1
WAMALA ALEX,
TUMWESIGYE JOEL
AND MASINDE ROBERT
,ON THE 29TH JUNE 2025
AT MAYA VILLAGE IN
THE WAKISO
DISTRICT,RECONNECTE
D SUPLY LINE, CUT
REMOVE AND TOOK
AWAY ELECTRIC
MATERIALS TO WIT
ELECTRIC WIRES [ABC
CABLE] FROM
ELECTRIC POLES
WITHOUT THE
CONSENT OF THE
OWNER [UGANDA
ELECTRICITY
DISTRIBUTION LIMITED
[UEDCL]
CT2
KAYIMA GODFREY AND
NTUMWA GERALD ON
THE 29TH JUNE 2025 AT
NANKUWADE-
BULWANYI VILLAGE IN
THE WAKISO DISTRICT
WITHOUT LAWFUL
PERMISION OF THE
AUTHORITY OR
LICENSEE AS THE CASE
MAYBE UNDERTOOK
ANY  WORK OR
ENGAGED IN ACTIVITY
TO WIT FIXING
STAYYYY WIRES ON
THE ELECTRIC POLES
OR PART OF
INSTALLATION IN A
MANNER LIKLY TO
INTERFER WITH ANY
ELECTRICAL
INSTALLAION.

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

6.   09:30 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0537-2023

Criminal
Offence

kisawuzi
rashid

mulumba
bashir& 1
another

Ruling

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

7.   09:30 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0547-2023

Criminal
Offence

lubuuka
joseph

katende
juma&
another

Ruling

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

WEDNESDAY, 24-
SEP-2025

Chief Magistrate
Kamasanyu
Musenze Gladys
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Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

1.   08:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0149-2025

Criminal
Offence

The
Republic of
Uganda

JULIUS
MUNYAK
ABERE

MUNYAKABERE JULIUS
,MUSHABE ALEX Alias
SHARIF AND OTHERS
STILL AT LARGE ON
THE 19TH DAY OF JULY
2025, AT MULAGO
TRIANGLE
VILLAGE,KAMPALA
DISTRICT WERE FOUND
IN POSSESSION OF
PTOTECTED WILDLIFE
SPECIMEN TO WIT 03
PIECES OF ELEPHANT
IVORY WEIGHING
13.5KILOGRAMMS
WITHOUT A PERMIT.

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

2.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0154-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

BONNY
OFOYRW
OTH

CT1
OFOYRWOTH BONNEY
AND OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE ON THE 26TH
DAY OF JULY 2025,AT
GWORO COTTAGE,
NWOYA DISTRICT WAS
FOUND IN POSSESSION
OF WILDLIFE
PROTECTED SPECIMEN
TO WIT 134 PIECES OF
HIPPO TEETH WEIGHING
44.6KILOGRAMS
WITHOUT A PERMIT.
CT2
OFOYRWOTH BONNY
AND OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE ON THE 26TH
DAY OF JULY 2025 AT
GWORO COTTAGE
,NWOYA DISTRICT WAS
FOUND IN POSSESSION
OF WILDLIFE
PROTECTED SPECIMEN
TO WIT PENGOLIN
SKINS WEIGHING
8.7KILOGRAMS
WITHOUT A PERMIT.
CT3
OFOYRWOTH BONNY
AND OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE ON THE 26TH
DAY OF JULY 2025 AT
GWORO COTTAGE
,NWOYA DISTRICT WAS
FOUND IN POSSESSION
OF WILDLIFE
PROTECTED
SPECIMENTO WIT 02
WORTHOG HORNS
WEIGHING
8.7KILOGRAMES
WITHOUT A PERMIT.

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM
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Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

3.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0017-2025

Criminal
Offence

The
Republic of
Uganda

OYIWORT
H KIZITO

CT1
OYIRWOTH KIZITO
ALIAS PARMU AND
OTHERS  STILL AT
L;ARGE, OTHER 30TH
DAY OF JANUARY 2025
THE ALBERT NILE WITH
CANOE AND ENTERING
PARUSA LODGE AREA
OF MUCHSON FALLS
NATIIONAL PARK WITH
WITH OUT PERMISION.

CT2
OYIRWOTH KIZITO
ALIAS PARMU AND
OTHERS AND OTHERS
STILL AT LARGE ON
THE 30TH DAY OF
JANUARY 2025 AT
PARUBA LODGE AREAS
IN THE  MURCHSON
FALLS NATIONAL PARK
PARK WERE FOUND TO
HAVE KILLED ONE
JUVINILE OF ELEPHANT
WITH OUT PERMISION.
CT3.
OYIWOTH KIZITO ALIAS
PARMU AND OTHERS
STILL AT LARGHE ON
THE 30 TH DAY OF
JANUARY 2025 AT
PARKUBA LODGE
AREAS IN MURCHSON
FALLS NATIONAL PARK,
TRANSFERED CARC OF
JUVINILE ELEPHANT
USING A CANOE WITH
OUT PERMISION.

CT4.

OYIRWOTH KIZITO
ALIAS PARMU,
OFOYURU  DENIS,
OYOUNG RWOTH
ROBERT, OROMA
WANINGHGOM AND
OWONDA ALEX. ON THE
DAY OF OF 1ST
FEBUARY 2025
ATNYALENGA VILLAGE
IN THE PAKWACH
DISTRICT FOUND IN
POSSESSION SUNDRED
UGANDA ROB(100
PICIES) AND OTHERS
SPECIMEN WITHOUT
PERMISION.

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

20 of 28



Republic of Uganda
    CauseList

Report generated on 19 Sep 2025 12:14 PM (UTC +3)

Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

4.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0184-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

ROSETTE
AKANKW
ASA

AKAN KWASA
ROSETTE KIVIRI ISAYA
AND OTHERS STILLAT
LARGE ON THE 7TH
DAY OF SEPTEMBER
2025 AT GRAND VILLA
RESORT KIKO TOWN
COUNCIL IN THE
KABAROLE DISTRICT
WERE FOUND IN
POSSESSION OF WILD
LIFE PROTECTED
SPECIMEN TO WIT 07
CUT PIECES OF
ELEPHANT IVORY
WEIGHING 45.2
KILOGRAMMES
WITHOUT APERMT

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

5.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0041-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

DANIEL
MUSOKE

CT1
MUSOKE DANIEL
SANDE  WITH OTHERS
STILL AT LARGE
DURING THE MONTH OF
MARCH,2025 AT
BUSAKU
VILLAGE,NAMAYUMBA
SUB COUNTY IN THE
WAKISO DISTRICT LAID,
CAUSED TO BE LAID
AND CONNECTED UP
WORKS FOR THE
PURPOSE OF
COMMUNICATING WITH
OTHER WORKS
BELONGINGING TO THE
LICENSEE.
CT2
NGOBI ALI AKA ABALA,
MUSANA LUNKUMAN
WITH OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE ON THE 12 DAY
OF MARCH, 2025 AT
BUSAKU VILLAGE,
NAMAYUMBA SUB
COUNTY IN THE
WAKISO DISTRICT,
MOVED ELECTRICITY
SUPPLY MATERIALS TO
WIT, 300 METERS OF
ABC CABLES FROM
MUSODDE

Sentencing
Court
Room 1-
CM

Magistrate Grade I
Akena Geoffrey
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Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

1.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0088-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

WANDUL
U
EMMANU
EL

WANDULU EMMANUEL
MARTIN ,
OWOMUGISHA  BOSCO
NICHOLUS AND
TUMWEBAZE
INNOCENT ON THE DAY
OF 13THDAY OF APRIL
2025 AT NASSER
BUSINESS CENTRE
LEVEL 2 CENTRAL
DIVISION KAMPALA
DISTRICT , WITH OUT
AUTHORISATION FROM
TANDEKA JACKSON
THE RIGHT OWNER
DUPLICATED TAAND
EXAMINATION BOARD
FOR FIRST TERM 2025.

Hearing -
prosecution
case

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

2.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0028-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

JOSIAH
SSEWANY
ANA

SSEWANYANA JOSIAH
MALE AND OTHERS
STILL AT LARGE ON
THE 02ND DAY OF
MARCH 2025 AT
MAGANJO A ZONE IN
THE WAKISO DISTRICT,
INTERFERED WITH
PUBLIC LAMPS OR
WORKS TO WIT HIGH
VOLTAGE ELECTRICITY
WIRES WITHOUT
CONSENT OF THE
OWNER.

Judgment/R
uling
Pronounce
ment

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

3.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0499-2024

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

PETER
NTALE

ntale peter , hamis rashid
,kajubi Isaa and kyarisima
,adolf on the 15th day of
november ,2024 at katega
village ,kyambisi subcounty
in the mukono district , pairs
of climber shoes ,climber
belt and other electric
materials without the
consent of the licensee or
owner ( UMEME )

Hearing -
defence

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

4.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
1067-2022

Criminal
Offence

kitata
uthuman

safari john
and 3 others

For
Mention

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

5.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0590-2023

Criminal
Offence

MIIRO
JOSEPH

MIIRO
JOSEPH

Hearing -
prosecution
case

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

6.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0365-2023

Criminal
Offence

NIGIWAN
ESTHER
LINDA

NIGIWAN
ESTHER
LINDA

Hearing -
defence

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1
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Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

7.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0150-2025

Criminal
Offence

The
Republic of
Uganda

RICHARD
WANJALA

WANJALA RICHARD ON
THE 23RD DAY OF JULY
2025,AT WEST BUGWE
CENTRAL FOREST
RESERVE IN THE BUSIA
DISTRICT, WAS FOUND
CARRYING OUT
PROHIBITED
ACTIVITIES TO
CHARCOAL BURNING IN
THE WEST BUGWE
CENTRAL FOREST
RESERVE WITHOUT
ALAWFUL
AUTHORITY/LICENCE.

Hearing -
prosecution
case

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

8.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0094-2025

Criminal
Offence

the republic
of uganda

OPIO
ALLAN

OPIO ALLAN  AND
MWASE ADAM ON THE
19 TH DAY OF MAY, 2025
AT SENDA VILLAGE(
KONKO), WAKISI
DIVISION IN BUIKWE
DISTRICT WERE FOUND
CARRYING OUT
PROHIBITED
ACTIVITIES  TO WIT
CHARCOAL BURNING IN
MABIRA CENTRAL
FOREST RESERVE WITH
OUT AVALID LICENCE
FROM NATIONAL
FORESTRY AUTHORITY.

Sentencing
Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

MOLLY ALICE
ADONG

1.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0191-2024

Criminal
Offence

DICKSON
MUBIRU
ASHLEY

DICKSON
MUBIRU
ASHLEY
& ANOR

For
Mention

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

2.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0190-2024

Criminal
Offence _ _

DICKSON
MUBIRU
ASHLEY
& ANOR

For
Mention

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

3.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0219-2024

Criminal
Offence _ _

KATO
PAUL &
ANOR

Hearing -
defence

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

4.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0083-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

SSENTON
GO ISMA

SSENTONGO  ISMA ON
THE 10TH DAY OF APRIL
AT NILE STAR BUS
TERMINAL CENTRAL
DIVISION FOR THE
PURPOSE OF TRADE ,
MEMORY CARDS
KNOWING THAT OR IN
RECKLESS DISREDARD
THAT THE REGISTERED
TRADEMARK OF
ALDEEPO BELONGING
TO EASTERN DRAGON
INTERNATIONAL  SMC
LIMITED WAS APPLIED
TO THEM .

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

23 of 28



Republic of Uganda
    CauseList

Report generated on 19 Sep 2025 12:14 PM (UTC +3)

Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

5.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0146-2025

Criminal
Offence

The
Republic of
Uganda

RONALD
SEBUNYA

SSEBUNYA RONALD ON
THE 21ST DAY OF JUNE
20245 AT AROUND TICK
HOTEL KAWEMPE I THE
KAMPALA CITY
RECONNECTED
ELECTRIC SUPLY LINE
OR OTHERWISE WORKS
BEING THE PROPERTY
OF UGANDA
ELECTRICITY
DISTRIBUTION
COMPANYYY LIMITED
[UDCL] WITH THE
ELECTRIC SUPLY LINE
HAD BEEN CUT OR
DISCONNECTED.

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

6.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0130-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

STELLAH
MUKAMU
SONI

MUKAMUSONI
STELLAH, LOKE
JAMES,KATWIIRE
JAMES AND
HALINDAMANA
FREDON THE 01ST  DAY
OF JULY, 2025 AT
KASAGALA CENTRAL
FORESTB RESERVE IN
NAKASONGOLA
DISTRICTIC, WERE
FOUND CARRING OUT
PROHIBITED
ACTIVITIES TO WIT
GRAZING CATTLE AND
ERECTED SEMI
PERMANENT HOUSES IN
THE KASAGALA
CENTRAL FOREST
RESERVE WITHOUT
LAWFUL
AUTHORITY/LICENCE.

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

7.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0077-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

SSEBYUN
YA
EMMANU
EL

SSEBYUNYA
EMMANUEL ,ONZIMA
,ISOBA BAKALI AND
OSHUKU ROGERS ON
THE 24TH DAY OF APRIL
2025 AT MABIRA
CENTRAL FOREST
RESERVE IN THE
BUIKWE DISTRICT
,WERE FOUND
CARRYING OUT
PROHIBITED
ACTIVITIES TO WIT
,CHARCOAL BURNING
IN THE MABIRA
CENTRAL FOREST
RESERVE WITHOUT
AUTHORITY /LICENCE

Judgment

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One
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Court Sitting Day /
Justice/Judge/Magistra
te (JO) / Court Sitting

Case
Number

Case
Category
Name

Main Party
1 Name

Main Party
2 Name Claim

Court
Sitting
Type
Name

Room
Name

8.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0166-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

ABDULLA
HIM
MUSASIZI

MUSASIZI
ABDULLAHIM AND
UKASHA DOMAINO ON
THE 21ST DAY OF
AUGUST 2025 AT
NALUVULE MABIRA
CENTRAL FOREST
RESERVE IN THE
BUIKWE DISTRICT,
WERE FOUND
CARRYING  OUT
PROHIBITED
ACTIVITIES TO
WIT,CHARCOAL
BURNING IN MABIRA
CENTRAL FOREST
RESERVE WITHOUT
LAWFUL
AUTHOURITY/LICENCE.

Hearing -
defence

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

THURSDAY, 25-
SEP-2025

Chief Magistrate
Kamasanyu
Musenze Gladys

1.   08:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0170-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

JALON
LAKONY

LAKONY JALON
,OMARA ALEX ON THE
19TH DAY OF AUGUST
2025 AT ADIBUK
JUNCTION IN THE
NWOYA DISTRICT ,WRE
FOUND IN POSSESSION
OF PROTECTED
WILDLIFE SPECIMEN TO
WIT 14 CUT PICIES OF
ELEPHANT TASKS
WEIGHING 45
KILOGRAMS WITHOUT
A PERMIT.

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

2.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0225-2023

Criminal
Offence _ _

enying
benard and
another

Judgment
Court
Room 1-
CM

3.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0148-2025

Criminal
Offence

The
Republic of
Uganda

JACKSON
MWIJUKA

MWIJUKA JACKSON
Alias MUHAMAD
DANSON,TWIJUKYE
DEO AND OTHERS STILL
AT LARGE ON THE 17TH
DAY OF JULY 2025, AT
NYAKASHSRU TRADING
CENTRE IN THE
RUBIRIZI DISTRICT,
WERE FOUND IN
POSSESSION OF
PROTECTED WILDLIFE
SPECIMEN TO WIT  06
PIECES OF ELEPHANT
IVORY WEIGHING
28.6KILOGRAMES
WITHOUT A PERMIT .

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM
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4.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0050-2025

Criminal
Offence

The
Republic of
Uganda

RICHARD
TUKAMU
HABWE

CT1
TUKAMUHABWE
RICHARD,MUGABE
EVALISTE AND
MULINDWA CHARLES
ON TH 26TH DAY OF
MAECH 2025 AT
KAWANDA ZONE IN
THE WAKISO DISTRICT
WERE FOUND IN
POSSESSION OF
WILDLIFE PROTECTED
SPECIMEN TO WIT 04
PIECIES OF ELEPHANT
IVORY WEIGHING
41.7KILOGRAMS
WITHOUT APERMIT.
CT2
TUKAMUHABWE
RICHARD ,MUGABE
EVALISTE,MULINDWA
CHARLES AND KALIISA
FRED ON THE 26TH DAY
OF MARCH 2025 AT
KAWANDA ZONE IN
THE WAKISO DISTRICT,
CONSPIRED TOGETHER
AND COMMIT AFELONY
TO WIT POSSESSION OF
PROITECTED WILDLIFE
SPECIMEN WITHOUT
PERMIT .
CT3
TUKAMUHABWE
RICHARD ,MUGABE
EVALISTE,MULINDWA
CHARLES,AND KALIISA
FRED ON THE 26TH DAY
OF MARCH 2025 AT
KAWANDA ZONE IN
THE WAKISO DISTRICT
EGAGED THEMSELVES
IN TRADE OF WILDLIFE
PRODUCTS TO WIT
ELEPHANT IVORY
WEIGHING 41.7
KILOGRAMS WITHOUT
APERMIT.

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

5.   11:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0081-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

RAYANI
WAISWA

WAISWA RAYANI
,KILIBAKI ABDUL AND
ANATHER STILL AT
LARGE ON THE 1ST DAY
OF MAY 2025, AT
MAGANJO VILLAGE IN
THE WAKISO DISTRICT
WERE FOUND IN
POSSESSION OF
PROTECTED WILDLIFE
SPECIMEN TO WIT [03]
EGYPTIAN COBRA
SNAKES WITHOUT
APERMIT .

Hearing
Court
Room 1-
CM

Magistrate Grade I
Akena Geoffrey
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1.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0503-2024

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

ANGELLO
KAJUBI

KAJUBI ANGELLO
,KALULE FAISAL AND
ANOTHER STILL AT
LARGE ON 25TH
NOVEMBER 2024 AT
WAGABA ZONE
,RUBAGA DIVISION IN
THE KAMPALA CITY
WERE
MANUFACTURING
GAMING MACHINE TO
WIT TEN (10)
INCOMPLETE FISH
TANKS AND 14
(FOURTEEN ) FISH
TABLE STANDS
WITHOUT A LICENCE .

Hearing
Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

2.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0445-2024

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

YAHAYA
KATEREG
A

INTERFERENCE WITH
METERS ,WORKS OF
PUBLIC LAMP C/S  88
(1)(d)and (2) of the
electricity Act ,cap 157

Hearing -
defence

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

3.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0129-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

BATURU
MAYO
MUCUNG
UZI

CARRYING OUT
PROHIBITED ACTIVITES
IN A CENTRAL FOREST
RESERVE CONTRARY
TO SECTION 31 (1) (a) (b)
(IV) AND (2) OF THE
NATIONAL FORESTRY
AND TREE PLANTING
ACT CAP 160

Hearing -
prosecution
case

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

4.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0174-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

TADEO
MBULA

MBULA TADEO AND
MAWANDA STEVEN ON
THE 29TH DAY OF
AUGUST 2025 AT
BUIKWE DISTRICT IN
MABIRA CENTRAL
FOREST RESERVE
REMOVED FOREST
PRODUCE TO WIT
TIMBER WITHOUT
LAWFUL AUTHOURITY'

Hearing -
prosecution
case

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

5.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0123-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

RASHIDI
LUNANOB
A

INTEREFERENCE WITH
METERS, WORKS OR
PUBLIC LAMPS C/S 88 (1)
(g) &(2) OF THE
ELECTRICITY ACT CAP
157

Hearing -
prosecution
case

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

6.   09:30 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0097-2024

Criminal
Offence

SSEKALO
STEVEN

SSEKALO
STEVEN

Judgment/R
uling
Pronounce
ment

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

7.   10:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0033-2023

Criminal
Offence

nabiranda
angella

nabiranda
angella

Hearing -
defence

Chamber
3- Mag
Grade 1

MOLLY ALICE
ADONG
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1.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0121-2025

Criminal
Offence

THE
REPUBLIC
OF
UGANDA

RONALD
NTENSIBE

INTERFERENCE WITH
METER, WORKS OR
PUBLIC LAMPS C/S
88(1)(a) & (2) OF THE
ELECTRICITY ACT, CAP
157.

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

2.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0114-2025

Criminal
Offence

The
Republic of
Uganda

HAKIM
WAGALU
KA

CT1
HAKIM WAGALUKA
AND OTHERS ON THE
26TH DAY OF MARCH
2025 AT NAKIDUDULA
VILLAGE ,NAMUTUMBA
SUB COUNTY
NAMUTUMBA DISTRICT
REOMOVED AND
TRANSFERED AWAY TE
ELECTRICITY
MATERIALS TO WIT
ELECTRICITY METER
NUMBER 1437881884
FROM AN ELECTRICITY
POLE WITHOUT THE
CONSENT OF THE
LICENSEE OR OWNER
[UGANDA ELECTRICITY
DISTRIBUTION
COM[ANY LIMITED
[UEDCL]
CT2
HAKIM WAGALUKA
AND OTHERS STILL AT
LARGE DURING THE
MONTH OF MARCH 2025
INSTALLED
ELECTRICAL WIRING TO
THE PRIMISE OF KYAVA
SHAFIK AT
KANGULUMO A CELL IN
THE NAMUTUMBA
DISTRICT WITHOUT
FAST OBTAINIG AND
INSTALLATION PERMIT
ISUUED BY THE
AUTHORITY.

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One

3.   09:00 AM
SUW-00-
CR-CO-
0131-2025

Criminal
Offence

The
Republic of
Uganda

DAVID
MATOVU

MATOVU DAVID ON
THE 5TH DAY JULY 2025
AT AROUND 1200/C AT
BUGOMA VILLAGE IN
THE KALANGALA
DISTRICT , ENGAGED IN
TRANSPORTATION OF
FISH WITHOUT AVALID
FISH TRANSPORT
LICENCE ISSUED BY
CHIEF FISHERIES
OFFICER FOR THE
PURPOSE OF SALE .

Hearing

Court
Room 2-
Mag
Grade One
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